MFRS 9: Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in November

2009 and October 2010)
1 January 2015

MFRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements 1 January 2013
MFRS 11: Joint Arrangements 1 January 2013
MFRS 12: Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 1 January 2013
MFRS 13: Fair Value Measurement 1 January 2013
MFRS 119: Employee Benefits 1 January 2013
MFRS 127: Separate Financial Statements 1 January 2013
MFRS 128: Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2013
Amendments to MFRS 7: Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and

Financial Liabilities
1 January 2013

Amendments to MFRS 101: Presentation of Items of Other
Comprehensive Income

1 July 2012

Amendments to MFRS 132: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial
Liabilities

1 January 2014

(iii)Prior Year Adjustment

In accordance with the adoption of MFRS 141 Agriculture, there is a prior year adjustment in
a subsidiary, whereby the Biological assets are now measured at fair value instead of at cost.

The following comparatives have been restated in the statements of financial statements:

 As previously

stated Adjustment As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 29 February 2012
Biological assets 2,759 1,441 4,200
Retained earnings 55,341 1,170 56,511
Non-controlling interests 98,289 271 98,560

ATLAN HOLDINGS BHD – 173250 W
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE P ERIOD
ENDED 31 AUGUST 2012

Page 3 of 25

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

(iii)Prior Year Adjustment (cont’d)

 As previously

stated Adjustment As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 1 March 2011
Biological assets 2,617 769 3,386
Accumulated losses (11,592) 624 (10,968)
Non-controlling interests 93,531 145 93,676

3. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 29 February 2012 was not
qualified.

4. Comments About Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group have not been materially affected by any seasonal or
cyclical factors during the financial quarter under review.

5. Unusual Items Due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during
the financial quarter ended 31 August 2012.

6. Changes in Estimates